BERWICK TOWNSHIP

ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 65 AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 56

(Adopted October 22, 2001)

Be it enacted and ordained by Berwick Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania,

and by its authority, by the Board of Supervisors hereby enacts and ordains as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Section II, 1.A. <u>Building Sewers and Connections.</u> of Ordinance No. 56 is hereby amended to read as follows:

No person shall uncover, connect with, make any opening into or use, alter, or disturb, in any manner, any sewer or the Sanitary Sewer System without first making application for and securing a permit, in writing, from the Township. The application for a permit shall not be approved if the Owner of the Improved Property to be served shall be delinquent on any sewer rental charge applicable to the Improved Property.

Section 2. Repealer.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Severability.

If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is found to be for any reason unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity such not affect or impair any of the remaining revisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared that the intent of the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township that this Ordinance would not have been adopted has such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, sentences, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

Section 4. Valid Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED, this 13th day of March, 2006 by the Board of Berwick Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST

Secretary

BERWICK TOWNSHIP

CERTIFICATE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF YORK

I certify that the attached copy of Berwick Township Ordinance No. 65 amending Berwick

: ss

Township Ordinance No. 56, dated March 13, 2006 is a true, correct and complete copy of the

original Ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

TIAA-us)

(SEAL)

Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Timothy Shultis, Notary Public Hanover Boro, York County My Commission Expires Feb. 7, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

0650-115